

No. 19-50321

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

AMERICAN STEWARDS OF LIBERTY; CHARLES SHELL; CHERYL SHELL;  
WALTER SIDNEY SHELL MANAGEMENT TRUST; KATHRYN  
HEIDEMANN; ROBERT V. HARRISON, SR.,  
*Plaintiffs-Cross Appellees,*

JOHN YEARWOOD; WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS,  
*Intervenors Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross Appellees,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE  
SERVICE; DAVID BERNHARDT, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE  
INTERIOR, in his official capacity; MARGARET E. EVERSON, in her official  
capacity as Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; AMY LUEDERS, in her  
official capacity as the Southwest Regional Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife  
Service,  
*Defendants-Intervenor Defendants-Appellees-Cross Appellants,*

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; TRAVIS AUDUBON;  
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,  
*Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas  
No. 1:15-cv-1174 (Hon. Lee Yeakel)

---

**FEDERAL APPELLEES' MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL**

---

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
ERIC GRANT  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*  
ANDREW C. MERGEN  
VARU CHILAKAMARRI  
*Attorneys*  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 353-3527  
[varudhini.chilakamarri@usdoj.gov](mailto:varudhini.chilakamarri@usdoj.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

    A. The Endangered Species Act and 90-day findings .....2

    B. The challenged agency action: FWS’s 2017 90-day finding .....2

    C. The proceedings below and the vacatur of the 90-day finding.....3

ARGUMENT .....5

I. The vacatur of the Negative 90-Day Finding rendered Intervenor’s challenge non-justiciable. ....6

II. Review is inappropriate given the posture of this appeal.....11

    A. The remand order is interlocutory and not appealable.....14

    B. This Court should decline review under principles of constitutional avoidance. ....16

III. No further relief is available within the scope of this action.....18

CONCLUSION .....20

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	14
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Arizonans for Official English</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	8
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) .....	12, 13
<i>Camreta v. Green</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	7, 11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	8, 9
<i>Cohen v. Perales</i> , 412 F.2d 44 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	14
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	7
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	6
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. National Park Service</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Exxon Chemicals America v. Chao</i> , 298 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	14

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc. (FCC I)*,  
 556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 17, 18

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc. (FCC, II)*,  
 567 U.S. 239 (2012) ..... 17, 18

*Fort Knox Music Inc. v. Baptiste*,  
 257 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 7

*GDF Realty Investments v. Norton*,  
 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 4, 15

*In re Pattullo*,  
 271 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001) .....20

*International Society for Krishna Consciousness v. Eaves*,  
 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979) .....5

*ITT Rayonier Inc. v. United States*,  
 651 F.2d 343 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 15

*John Doe #1 v. Veneman*,  
 380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 19, 20

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....6

*Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC*,  
 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 18

*Mathias v. Worldcom Techs., Inc.*,  
 535 U.S. 682 (2002) ..... 11

*Memorial Hospital System v. Heckler*,  
 769 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 14

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
 561 U.S. 139 (2010) ..... 19

*Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District v. Holder*,  
 557 U.S. 193 (2009) ..... 16

*Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. S.E.C.*,  
873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....14

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Property Owners v. FWS*,  
852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017) .....15

*Sample v. Morrison*,  
406 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2005) .....5

*Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 7, 8

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 10, 14

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates*,  
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) .....6

*United States v. Fletcher ex rel. Fletcher*,  
805 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2015) .....12, 13, 15

*United States v. Sanchez-Gomez*,  
138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018) .....5

*Ward v. Santa Fe Independent School District*,  
393 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 12, 14

**STATUTES:**

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 18, 19

16 U.S.C. § 1533 ..... 2, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

13A Federal Practice & Procedure § 3531.5 .....8

53 Fed. Reg. 36 .....2

58 Fed. Reg. 43 .....2
